

20-339(L)

20-304(CON), 20-340(CON), 20-341(CON), 20-342(CON), 20-343(CON), 20-344(CON)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, No. 05-1720

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
GNARLYWOOD LLC, AND QUINCY WOODRIGHTS,
LLC, (20-341 CON), AND UNLIMITED VACATIONS AND
CRUISES, INC., AND USA PETS LLC (20-343 CON)**

Kendrick Jan
Kendrick Jan, APC
402 West Broadway, Suite 1520
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 231-7702
kj@jan-law.com

John J. Pentz
19 Widow Rites Lane
Sudbury, MA 01776
Tel: (978) 261-5725
jjpentz3@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. APPELLEES FAIL TO ADDRESS ONE OF THE TWO DOCTRINES THAT TOGETHER PERMIT THE RELEASE OF FUTURE CLAIMS, AND THE SETTLEMENT’S UNCOMPENSATED RELEASE OF FUTURE ANTITRUST CLAIMS IS IMPERMISSIBLE DUE TO A LACK OF ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION 2

II. APPELLEES DO NOT MEANINGFULLY ADDRESS THE SETTLEMENT’S FAILURE TO TREAT CLASS MEMBERS EQUITABLY RELATIVE TO EACH OTHER WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 23(e)(2)(D) 6

III. CLASS COUNSEL AND THE DISTRICT COURT HAVE FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ADDRESS *GOLDBERGER*’S PRIMARY TIME AND LABOR FACTOR 9

 a. The interests of the adverse Rule 23(b)(2) class 11

 (1) Class Counsel fail to address that some portion of their (b)(2) work was not spent pursuing the interest of the (b)(3) class..... 11

 (2) Non-existent (b)(2) relief..... 13

 (3) Class Counsel’s conflation of issues is an attempt to obscure the validity of arguments offered in the alternative..... 13

 b. Class Counsel’s extra-judicial activities should not be considered as *Goldberger* time and labor..... 14

 (1) Class Counsel’s extra-judicial efforts did nothing to advance the damage claims of the Rule 23(b)(3) class..... 15

(2) Class Counsel have failed to establish the value of extra-judicial time spent lobbying Congress and the Federal Reserve Board, and supporting third-party litigation	17
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S LODESTAR CROSS-CHECK MUST BE LIMITED TO LODESTAR SPECIFICALLY RELATED TO THIS CASE AND THE RECOVERY OF DAMAGES	19
a. Exclusion of Class Counsel’s pre-2016 lodestar.....	19
b. Risk on remand.....	20
c. Class Counsel must differentiate compensable from non-compensable time in their lodestar submission to the district court ...	21
V. PRE-REMAND SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE A RELEVANT CONSIDERATION WHEN ASSESSING RISK AS A LODESTAR MULTIPLIER.....	23
VI. CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT PROHIBITS SERVICE OR INCENTIVE AWARDS IN ANY AMOUNT.....	26
a. Neither Rule 23, nor any other legal authority, authorizes the district court’s grant of incentive awards to Class Plaintiffs	27
b. PSLRA does not provide a legal basis for making incentive awards in antitrust cases	30
c. There is a necessary relationship between the dollar amount of class member claims and Class Plaintiff awards	31
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32 AND LOCAL RULE 28.1.1	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Exp. Co v. Italian Colors Restaurant,
570 U.S. 2283

*Buckhannon Board and Care Home v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human
Resources*, 532 U.S. 598 (2001)16

Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus,
113 U.S. 116 (1885)..... *Passim*

Christine Asia C. v. Yun Ma,
No. 15-MD-02631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)6

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)29

Cruz v. Local Union No. 3 of the Int’l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers,
34 F.3d 1148 (2d Cir. 1994)12

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) *Passim*

Grinnel I,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1977)10

Hensley v. Exkerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....12

Holmes v. Continental Can Co29

Hooker v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
2017 U.S. Dist LEXIS 201809 (E.D. VA May 11, 2017).....25

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74711 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2007)25

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437, 448-449 (EDNY 2014).....32

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)2, 12, 13

In re Petrobras Secs. Litig.,
317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (SDNY 2018)25

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
911 F.Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)23

In re Tremont Sec. Law,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21910 (SDNY February 11, 2019).....24

In re Tremont Secs. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.,
699 Fed. Appx. 8 (2d Cir. 2017).....24

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation,
(S.D.N.Y., Nov. 12, 2004, No. 02 CIV 3288(DLC)) 2004 WL 2591402.....4

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 29682 (11th Cir. Sept. 17, 2020)..... *Passim*

Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator, Etc.,
540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir.1976)23

Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.,
923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)28, 29, 31

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)6

Palombaro v. Emery Fed. Credit Union,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165970 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2018).....25

Silbiger v. Prudence Bonds Corp., 180 F.2d 917 (2nd Cir. 1950)14, 19, 23

Super Spuds,
660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir 1981)4

Trustees v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527 (1882)..... *Passim*

Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Emples. v. INS,
336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)13, 16, 17, 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)2, 5, 8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)30

FRCP Rule 2327, 30

FRCP Rule 23(b)(2)..... *Passim*

FRCP Rule 23(b)(3)..... *Passim*

FRCP Rule 23(e)14

FRCP Rule 23(e)(2)7, 8

FRCP Rule 23(e)(2)(A).....1, 5

FRCP Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....5

FRCP Rule 23(e)(2)(D)..... *Passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Dodd-Frank17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Committee Notes on Rules – 2018 Amendment, Subdivision (e)(2).....5, 7

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 35 (1995)30

Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed., June 2020 Update)8, 28

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)30

The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act (“PSLRA”).....30, 31, 32
